the Seventh Board of Supervisors reviewed and adopted the Proposal on Grant of Restricted

Stock to Incentive Objects. Independent Directors have addressed independent opinions on the

above Proposal.

II. The Granting Arrangement of Restricted Stock Incentive Plan

1. The Grant Date on which the Restricted Stock shall be granted is October 12, 2022.

2. The Grant Price of the Restricted Stock is 1 yuan per share.

3. The source of the Restricted Stock is Company's stock repurchased from secondary market.

4. The Incentive Objects and amount of Restricted Stock

This Incentive Plan includes the granting of 1,332,500 shares of Restricted Stock to totally 290

Incentive Objects, and the Company plans to grant 1,253,500 shares of Restricted Stock to 288

Incentive Objects on Oct. 12, 2022. The Restricted Stock will be distributed among the Incentive

Objects according to the following table:

 Zhejiang Supor Co., Ltd.

3

Name Position

Granted

Restricted

Stock (shares)

Portion in

Granted

Restricted Stock

Restricted Stock

Granted on Oct.12,

2022 (shares)

Portion in

Current Total

Capital Stock

Cheung

Kwok Wah

Chief Executive

Officer
82,000 6.15% 82,000 0.010%

Xu Bo
Chief Financial

Officer
58,000  4.35% Postponed 0.007%

Ye Jide

Vice General

Manager &

Board Secretary

21,000 1.58% Postponed 0.003%

Other Incentive Objects 1,171,500   87.92% 1,171,500 0.145%

Total 1,332,500 100% 1,253,500 0.165%

5. The consistency of Incentive Objects and amount of Restricted Stock between actually granted and

previously disclosed

Incentive Objects Mr. Xu Bo and Mr. Ye Jide, as Top Management, have reduced their shares of

the Company within six months prior to the Grant Date. In accordance with the Securities Law and the

Measures for the Administration of the Equity Incentives of Listed Companies, the Board of Directors

agreed to postpone the granting of 79,000 shares of Restricted Stock for above two Incentive Objects.

The Company will follow the regulations regarding short-swing trading stated in the Securities Law to

[…]

Company through concentrated bidding on July 28, 2022. The share reduction by above Incentive Objects

did not occur during the time period when the insider information was known and was in strict accordance

with the Announcement of Reduction Scheme on Shares held by Part of Top Management (Announcement

No.: 2022-039) dated July 5, 2022. The reduction details were published in the Announcement of

Completion of Reduction Scheme on Shares held by Part of Top Management (Announcement No.:

2022-043) dated August 1, 2022. The share reduction behaviors of these Incentive Objects were solely

based on their independent judgments on the secondary market, and they did not use insider information

related to the incentive plan to reduce the Company's shares.

Except for the aforesaid circumstances, no directors and top management involved in this plan have

bought or sold the Company’s shares within six months prior to the Grant Date.

VI. Change of Capital Structure

Category of Shares

Before change

Increase/decrease

After change

Total shares

(share)

Share proportion

(%)

Total shares

(share)

Share

proportion (%)

Circulation stock with

sales restrictions
1,856,573 0.23% 1,253,500 3,110,073 0.38%

Circulation stocks

without sales

restrictions

806,797,903 99.77% -1,253,500 805,544,403 99.62%

Total capital stocks 808,654,476 100% 0 808,654,476 100%

The total capital stock will not be changed due to this stock repurchase plan. After completion of the

grant of Restricted Stock, the distribution of stock rights of the Company still fulfills the listing

requirements. The holding shares of the actual controller SEB S.A. and the controlling status remain

unchanged.

VII. The Repurchased Shares used to Implement Incentive Plan

The Company disclosed the Announcement on Completion of Public Shares Repurchase Plan

(Announcement No. 2022-057) on October 12, 2022. As of September 30, 2022, the Company has

repurchased totally 3,325,069 shares using the Company’s Special Stock Repurchase Account through